General Description
The MAX338/MAX339 are monolithic, CMOS analog
multiplexers (muxes). The 8-channel MAX338 is designed
to connect one of eight inputs to a common output by
control of a 3-bit binary address. The dual, 4-channel
MAX339 is designed to connect one of four inputs to
a common output by control of a 2-bit binary address.
Both devices can be used as either a mux or a demux.

Pin Configurations/Functional Diagrams/Truth Tables
continued at end of data sheet.
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
*Contact factory for dice specifications.
**EP = Exposed Pad
***Contact factory for availability.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MAX338CEE+ 0°C to +70°C 16 QSOP
MAX338CPE+ 0°C to +70°C 16 PDIP
MAX338CSE+ 0°C to +70°C 16 Narrow SO
MAX338C/D 0°C to +70°C Dice*
MAX338EEE+ -40°C to +85°C 16 QSOP
MAX338ETE+ -40°C to +85°C 16 TQFN-EP**
(5mm x 5mm)
Pin Configurations/Functional Diagrams/Truth Tables
Ordering Information
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
A1
A2
GND
V+NO1
V-
EN
A0
TOP VIEW
MAX338
+
NO5
NO6
NO7
NO8COM
NO4
NO3
NO2
DIP/SO/QSOP CMOS DECODE LOGIC
A2 A1 A0 EN
NO8
NO7
NO6
NO5
NO4
NO3
NO2
NO1
COM
V+ V- GND
MAX338 8-CHANNEL SINGLE-ENDED MULTIPLEXER
MAX338/MAX339 8-Channel/Dual 4-Channel,
Low-Leakage, CMOS Analog Multiplexers
Click here for production status of specific part numbers.
Voltage Referenced to V

TQFN-EP TQFN-EP
+ +
Ordering Information (continued)
MAX338/MAX339 8-Channel/Dual 4-Channel,
Low-Leakage, CMOS Analog Multiplexers
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │ 11
PACKAGE TYPE PACKAGE CODE OUTLINE NO. LAND PATTERN NO.
16 PDIP P16+1 21-0043 —
16 Narrow SO S16+1 21-0041 90-0097
16 QSOP E16+5 21-0055 90-0167
16 TQFN-EP T1655+3 21-0140 90-0073
16 CDIP J16+4 21-0045 —
Package Information
For the latest package outline information and land patterns (footprints), go to www.maximintegrated.com/packages. Note that a “+”,
“#”, or “-” in the package code indicates RoHS status only. Package drawings may show a different suffix character, but the drawing
pertains to the package regardless of RoHS status.
MAX338/MAX339 8-Channel/Dual 4-Channel,
Low-Leakage, CMOS Analog Multiplexers
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │ 12
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
4 4/12 Added the MAX338CEE+ / MAX338EEE+/ MAX338MSE /PR3 / MAX339CEE+ /
MAX339EEE+ part and packaging information 1, 2, 6, 10, 11
5 10/17 Updated Ordering Information table 11
6 5/19 Updated Electrical Characteristics table 3, 4
Revision History
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses